
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

  
Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Kingfisher Cottage, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge (Application 
21/11256) (Pages 5 - 12) 

  Change of use of existing leisure building to holiday let; windows to south 
elevation 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (b)   24 Oakwood Avenue, Ashley, New Milton (Application 21/11313) (Pages 
13 - 20) 

  Single-storey front and rear extensions; new garage with office/storage space 
above 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   11 Marine Drive, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 21/11349) 
(Pages 21 - 28) 

  Outbuilding (to replace existing outbuilding to be demolished) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   Corboy, Wiltshire Road, Bransgore  (Application 21/11400) (Pages 29 - 
36) 

  Replacement dwelling 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   Land off, Moore Close, New Milton (Application 21/10932) (Pages 37 - 60) 

  Affordable Housing Development consisting of 10 Houses and 6 apartments 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to, an obligation for the 
provision and retention of at least 50% of the homes on the site to be 
affordable, an obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions and the 
imposition of conditions. 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (f)   7-9 Rumbridge Street, Totton  (Application 21/11281) (Pages 61 - 74) 

  Construction of 6 x dwellings; conversion of the existing office building to 
provide ground floor commercial use and cycle parking for dwellings; 
conversion of the upper floor to 1 x dwelling; part demolition of existing 
building (outline application with details only of access, layout and scale) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion by the 
landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a section 106 
Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) and the imposition of conditions. 
 

 (g)   3 Farnleys Mead, Lymington (Application 21/11438) (Pages 75 - 80) 

  Single-storey side extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (h)   Land at Burgate Acres, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge 
(Application 20/10228) (Pages 81 - 84) 

  Construction of 63 dwellings, creation of new access, parking, landscaping, 
open space and associated works, following demolition of existing buidings 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
To allow a further one month period until the end of January 2022 for the 
completion of the S106 Agreement and the issuing of the Planning 
Permission. 
 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 



 
 

 
4 

 

alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Allan Glass 
 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
  
 



Planning Committee 12 January 2022

Application Number: 21/11256 Full Planning Permission

Site: KINGFISHER COTTAGE, SALISBURY ROAD, BURGATE,

FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1LX

Development: Change of use of existing leisure building to holiday let; windows

to south elevation

Applicant: Mr Pritchard

Agent:

Target Date: 08/11/2021

Case Officer: James Gilfillan

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The principle of the use
2) Flood Risk
3) Ecology

This application is to be considered by Committee because of the support of
Fordingbridge Town Council

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is on the east side of Salisbury Road to the north of Fordingbridge in
Burgate.  It is sandwiched between Salisbury Road and the River Avon to the east.
The New Forest National Park boundary cuts across the site.

The site is occupied by a house with 2 large outbuildings, one in use as a garage
and garden store, the second a games room used by the residents.  There are 2
vehicle accesses to the site, either side of the house.

The applicant owns land across the river, accessed by bridges, and extending
alongside it to the north.  The application site is restricted to the south west part of
the site falling in the jurisdiction of the District Council, relating to the games room
outbuilding.

The ground slopes down away from Salisbury Road towards the river.  Being
adjacent to the river, the area is at risk of flooding, however the river is heavily
managed by sluice gates and a slipway, both within the control of the applicant.

The site is outside the built-up areas identified by the development plan.  Land
opposite on Salisbury Road is within the built-up area of Fordingbridge, being
allocated for housing as Strategic Site 18.  The Fairgate employment centre is
located on the land opposite the site, Burgate farm and Fordingbridge day nursery.

5

Agenda Item 3a



3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Change of use of existing leisure building to holiday let; windows to south elevation

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision
Description

Status

11/96666 Outbuilding (Lawful Development
Certificate that permission is not required
for proposal)

19/04/2011 Was Lawful Decided

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy
Policy STR3: The strategy for locating new development
Policy CCC1: Safe and healthy communities
Policy CCC2: Safe and sustainable travel
Policy ENV1: Mitigating the impacts of development on International Nature
Conservation sites
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management 2014
DM13: Tourism and visitor facilities

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents
SPD - Mitigation Strategy for European Sites

Relevant Advice
National Planning Policy Framework

Constraints
NFSFRA Fluvial

Plan Policy Designations
Countryside

6 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Fordingbridge Town Council
Recommend PERMISSION under PAR3, as it is a good use of the building.

7 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

No comments received

8 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

Comments have been received from the following consultees:

Environment Agency: No objection subject to a condition securing the building
remains ancillary to the main house and does not become a separate dwelling itself.

New Forest National Park Authority:  No objection subject to securing mitigation
for recreational impact on protected habitats in the New Forest National Park.

Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service: Comment Only

6



9 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

None received

10 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

Principle of Development

The building subject to this application is subject to a certificate of lawfulness as an
outbuilding,used as a games room, incidental to the enjoyment of the occupiers of
the house.

The application propo
[...]
X
SALISBURY RD, BURGATE

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

KINGFISHER COTTAGE

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220
© Getmapping Plc and Bluesky International Limited 2021

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 January 2022

Application Number: 21/11313 Full Planning Permission

Site: 24 OAKWOOD AVENUE, ASHLEY, NEW MILTON BH25 5DY

Development: Single-storey front & rear extensions; new garage with

office/storage space above

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Kelsey

Agent: Simpson Hilder Associates

Target Date: 15/11/2021

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:
1. Impact on street scene and character of the area
2. Neighbour amenity
3. Protected trees

This application is to be considered by Committee because there is a contrary view
with New Milton Town Council

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is situated in an established residential area, in the built up area
of New Milton.

The application site consists of a detached chalet style dwelling with front and rear
dormers, and a rear conservatory.  The dwelling is located on an outward bend,
forming a wide frontage, with the site tapering to the rear of the dwelling and then
widening out at the end of the garden.  The plot backs onto a garage block in the
adjacent Woodvale Gardens, and the land levels decline towards the rear boundary
of the site.  There are several single storey outbuildings concentrated in the area at
the end of the garden of varying appearance and materials, including a double
carport.  The area housing the outbuildings has a graveled surface, but there is an
existing tarmaced driveway which runs the majority of the length of the garden
providing access to this area.

A Tree Preservation Order (69/01) which relates to 7 Oak
[...]
dverse
impacts would be avoided if the planning permission were to be conditional upon the
approval of proposals for the mitigation of that impact, such measures to be
implemented prior to occupation of the new residential accommodation. These
measures to include undertaking a water efficiency calculation together with a
mitigation package to addressing the additional nutrient load imposed on protected
European Sites by the development. A Grampian style condition has been agreed
with the applicant and is attached to this consent

Developer Contributions

.As part of the development, the following financial contributions are required :

i) £48,606 to secure recreational habitat mitigation (infrastructure)
ii) £7,374 to secure recreational habitat mitigation (non-infrastructure)
iii) £1,190 to secure Air Quality monitoring.
iv) £6,976.42  for shortfall of 209 m2 of informal open space  on the site in

accordance with saved Policy CS7 and NMT2.

An undertaken will be made for  these financial contributions to be paid directly to
the Council before any development commences on the site.

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses
(Affordable)

1365.62 0 1365.62 1365.62 £80/sqm £139,923.53 *

49



Subtotal: £139,923.53
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £139,923.53

11 CONCLUSION

The site  is allocated for residential development by Policy NMT2 of the Local Plan
Part 2 which sets out a series of criteria for an acceptable scheme The scale of
current proposal accords with the expectations of the development potential on this
site. The layout, scale and design are acceptable. The prominent and mature
Monterey cypress tree on the Christchurch road frontage of the site has significant
public amenity value and would be retained. Associated  landscaping and
replacement tree planting will enhance  the visual amenity of the site and the layout
makes  provision  for public open space and play space with footpath links to
Fawcetts Field adjacent.

The site would provide 100% Affordable housing (rented and shared ownership)
which is welcomed  as it would meet an identified need in the area and wider district.
Whilst BNG cannot be achieved on site, off-site BNG can be provided though a
project  to be identified in  the forthcoming  NMTC Green Infrastructure Plan and this
provision, management and maintenance secured via a Grampian condition.

The main  issues raised by objectors  relate to highway safety and parking. These
and other matters are considered in  the above planning assessment and  it has
been concluded that impacts would not be harmful such that planning permission
should not be granted

As such, the current proposals are  considered acceptable in accordance with policy.
Planning permission is therefore recommended subject to conditions, the identified
contributions being made and an obligation that  Affordable housing to meet policy
requirements is secured on the site in perpetuity.

12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None

13 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to

a) an obligation for the provision and retention of at least  50% of the homes on the site to be
affordable in accordance with Policy HOU2

b) an obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions directly to the Council before any
development commences on the site. These contributions being as follows

i) £55,980 to secure recreational habitat mitigation [made up of  £48,606
infrastructure + £7,374 non-infrastructure]

ii) £1,190 to secure Air Quality monitoring.
iii) £6,976.42  for shortfall of 209 m2 of informal open space  on the site in accordance

with saved Policy CS7 and NMT2.

c) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report.

50



Propo
[...]
hers

2

2

1Glebe
Cottages

2

39
c

Kingfisher
Cottages

1

1

4

The G
reys

5

13

Priory Cottages Milton

1

4

63

St Mary

Twynham

Springfield

3

2

56

House

Hall

ChurchMagdalene's

4

Springvale

1

39
a

11

5

8

4

Hotel

2
Glymar

1

24

22

7

Rectory

Sussex House

8

Belm
ont

Depot

Lych

The Parade

41

8

1

1

5

1

4

St Brelade
G

lenorchy

7

Gate

House

OLD MILTON

El Sub Sta

Playing Field Issues

Sinks

Ward Bdy

CR

LANE

CHURCH

M
O

O
R

E CLO
SE

CEDAR GARDENS INGLEGREEN CLOSE

CHRISTCHURCH ROAD

M
ANO

R FARM
 CLO

SE

PARK
RO

AD

THE MEADOWS

MS

Line
of Posts

LB

32.0m

32.6m

32.6m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

PLANNING COMMITTEE

January 2022

LAND OFF, MOORE CLOSE, NEW 
MILTON, BH25 6QX

21/10932

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 January 2022

Application Number: 21/11281 Outline Planning Permission

Site: 7-9 RUMBRIDGE STREET, TOTTON SO40 9DQ

Development: Construction of 6x dwellings; conversion of the existing office

building to provide ground floor commercial use and cycle parking

for dwellings; conversion of the upper floor to 1x dwelling; part

demolition of existing building (Outline application with details only

of access, layout and scale)

Applicant: D.P.P Limited

Agent: Vail Williams LLP

Target Date: 26/11/2021

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

_______________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. Principle of development and local and national policy
2. Impact on character and appearance of area
3. Highway safety, parking access and refuse storage
4. Local residential amenity considerations
5. Ecolo
[...]
w housing
development within a town centre location, whilst retaining the existing ground floor
commercial unit and is considered acceptable in principle.

Subject to the subsequent approval of an appropriate scheme for the appearance
and landscaping of the development (as a Reserved Matters application), the
proposed development would accord with local and national planning policy
guidance and would not result in undue impacts in respect of the character of the
surrounding area or amenity.

12 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section
106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to secure appropriate habitats mitigation (as
detailed within the Committee report), and

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. Approval of the details of the appearance and landscaping for the
development ("the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local
Planning Authority before any of the development is commenced.  The
development shall only be carried out in accordance with the details which
have been approved.

Reason: To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

2. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local
planning authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this
permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

69



3. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
two years from the date of approval of the last of the 'reserved matters' to
be approved.

Reason:  To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

4. The development permitted shall be carried out in general accordance with
the following approved plans:

02 A SITE PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
301 B SITE PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
300 B SITE PL
[...]
ey

Cottage
Tree
Pear

Path (um)

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:2500

20/10228

Land at Burgate Acres

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Salisbury Road
Burgate, Fordingbridge SP6 1LX

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council Appletree 
Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

January 2022

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

4884


	Agenda
	3a Kingfisher Cottage, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11256)
	21 11256
	Plan 21_11256

	3b 24 Oakwood Avenue, Ashley, New Milton (Application 21/11313)
	21 11313
	Plan 21_11313

	3c 11 Marine Drive, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 21/11349)
	21 11349
	Plan 21_11349

	3d Corboy, Wiltshire Road, Bransgore  (Application 21/11400)
	21 11400
	Plan 21_11400

	3e Land off, Moore Close, New Milton (Application 21/10932)
	21 10932 Land off Moore Close
	Plan 21_10932

	3f 7-9 Rumbridge Street, Totton  (Application 21/11281)
	21 11281
	Plan 21_11281

	3g 3 Farnleys Mead, Lymington (Application 21/11438)
	21 11438 amended
	Plan 21_11438

	3h Land at Burgate Acres, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge (Application 20/10228)
	20 10228 - Land at Burgate Acres Amended
	Plan 20_10228




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 JANUARY 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 12 January 
2022 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Anne Corbridge 
  Kate Crisell 
* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
 

  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
* Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Diane Andrews  Richard Frampton 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Ian Austin, Vivienne Baxter, Kate Cattermole, Tim Davis, Judith Garrity, 
James Gilfillan, Tim Nathan, David Norris, Andrew Sage, Claire Upton-Brown and 
Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Holding and Sevier. 
 

26   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Bennison disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11256 as a 
member of New Forest National Park Authority which had commented on the 
application. She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11438 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council.  Cllr Corbridge, for 
transparency purposes also reported she was a member of the Housing and 



 
PC 12 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

Homelessness Overview and Scrutiny Panel, in respect of application 21/10932.  
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 21/11313, 21/11349 
and 21/10932 as a member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council 
which had commented on the applications. Cllr Hawkins did not participate in the 
debate or vote on the applications but was present during the consideration of the 
items. 
 
Cllr Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11281 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 21/11313, 21/11349 
and 21/10932 as a member of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the applications.  Cllr Ward, for transparency purposes also reported she was a 
member of the Housing and Homelessness Overview and Scrutiny Panel, in 
respect of application 21/10932.  She concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   

 

28   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Kingfisher Cottage, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge 
(Application 21/11256)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of existing leisure building to holiday let; windows to south 
elevation 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Bennison disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New 
Forest National Park Authority which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 



 
PC 12 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

 b   24 Oakwood Avenue, Ashley, New Milton (Application 21/11313)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey front and rear extensions; new garage with office/storage 
space above 
 
Public Participants: 
 
James Thompson, Simpson Hilder Associates (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The case officer reported that a representation had been received from the 
Agent, in response to the comments received from New Milton Town Council 
and a further representation from the residents of 22 Oakwood Avenue.  
This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application. Cllr Hawkins did not participate in the debate or vote on the 
application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote.   
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 

 c   11 Marine Drive, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 21/11349)  

  Details: 
 
Outbuilding (to replace existing outbuilding to be demolished) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
John Masters (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 



 
PC 12 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application. Cllr Hawkins did not participate in the debate or vote on the 
application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote.  
 
A couple of typographical errors were reported in section 10 of the report as 
well as an amendment to condition 2 to reflect a revised plan number.  This 
had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting.  
 
Members felt there should be an additional condition to restrict the 
outbuilding to ancillary accommodation to the dwelling. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c), update note and the additional condition set out 
below: 
 
The building the subject of this permission shall only be used as 
incidental/ancillary accommodation to the dwelling on the site, and not as a 
holiday let/rental accommodation separate from the dwelling. 
 
Reason: To provide the Planning Authority with the opportunity to 

properly assess the planning implications of subdivision of the 
property and whether it would be harmful to the amenities of 
the area, contrary to Policies ENV1 and ENV3 of the Local 
Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New 
Forest outside of the National Park, and DM6 of the Local 
Plan Part 2: Site and Development Management Plan. 

 

 d   Corboy, Wiltshire Road, Bransgore  (Application 21/11400)  

  Details: 
 
Replacement dwelling 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs Bowers (Objector) 
Cllr Mike Manley, Bransgore Parish Council 
Cllr Richard Frampton, Ward Cllr – Bransgore & Burley 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mr Ellison (Applicant) 
 
An additional representation had been received commenting on another 



 
PC 12 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

response, this had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Members felt that the proposed dwelling was out of keeping with the 
streetscene and that due to its size, scale and appearance it would have an 
adverse impact on the surrounding area, contrary to policy ENV3 of the 
Local Plan. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
By reason of its size, scale and appearance, the proposed dwelling would 
be an inappropriate and unsympathetic form of development which would 
have an adverse impact upon the character of the surrounding area.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1: 
Planning Strategy.  
 

 e   Land off, Moore Close, New Milton (Application 21/10932)  

  Details: 
 
Affordable Housing Development consisting of 10 Houses and 6 apartments 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Neil Perkins, Aspire Architects Ltd (Agent) 
Sara Scoles (Objector) 
Carolyn Bull (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as a member of the Housing and Homelessness Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel.  She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application. Cllr Hawkins did not participate in the debate or vote on the 
application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary as a member of New Milton Town 
Council which had commented on the application.  Cllr Ward, for 
transparency purposes also reported she was a member of the Housing and 
Homelessness Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  She concluded that there 



 
PC 12 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

 
6 

 

were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The case officer reported that conditions 2 and 6 had been amended and 
also an additional condition was proposed.  This had been included in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 

a) An obligation for the provision and retention of at least 50% of the 
homes on the site to be affordable in accordance with Policy HOU2 
 

b) An obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions directly to the 
Council before development commences on the site.  These 
contributions being as follows: 
i) £55,980 to secure recreational habitat mitigation [made up of 

£48,606 infrastructure + £7,374 non-infrastructure] 
ii) £1,190 to secure Air Quality monitoring 
iii) £6,976.42 for shortfall of 209 m2 of informal open space on 

the site in accordance with saved Policy CS7 and NMT2 
 

c) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report and update 
note. 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) and update note 
 

 f   7-9 Rumbridge Street, Totton  (Application 21/11281)  

  Details: 
 
Construction of 6 x dwellings; conversion of the existing office building to 
provide ground floor commercial use and cycle parking for dwellings; 
conversion of the upper floor to 1 x dwelling; part demolition of existing 
building (outline application with details only of access, layout and scale) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Ben Christian, Vail Williams LLP (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Southern Water had submitted a representation, raising no objection to the 
application.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting.  
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Totton 
and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. He 



 
PC 12 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

 
7 

 

concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   
 
The case officer reported two additional conditions.  These had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 

 
a) The completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered 

into by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to 
secure appropriate habitats mitigation detailed within the Committee 
report); and  
 

b) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report and update 
note. 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) and update note 
 

 g   3 Farnleys Mead, Lymington (Application 21/11438)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey side extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council. She concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote.   
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) 
 
 
 



 
PC 12 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

 
8 

 

 h   Land at Burgate Acres, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge 
(Application 20/10228)  

  The Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy reported an 
amendment to the recommendation from February 2021 to allow for the 
S106 to be completed and to issue the planning permission.  It was also 
reported that the recommendation be revised to give authority until the end 
of February 2022 to complete the S106 and issue planning permission. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy be given 
authority until the end of February 2022 to complete the S106 Agreement 
and for the Planning Permission to be issued. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


